
**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015
14-1112 & 14-1151**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE: MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND REGINA A.
McCARTHY, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

**FINAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION**

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN
THOMAS J. GREVER
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 GRAND BLVD.
KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
TEL: (816) 474-6550
TLDUNCAN@SHB.COM
TGREVER@SHB.COM

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
420 HAUSER HALL
1575 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
TEL: (617) 495-1767
TRIBE@LAW.HARVARD.EDU

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G STREET, N.W., SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
TEL: (202) 652-4511
JMASSEY@MASSEYGAIL.COM

March 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 28(D)(4) REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDING.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. EPA Seeks to “Make” Law, Not to “Execute” It.	10
II. EPA’s Action Raises Grave Constitutional Questions, and the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Prohibits EPA’s Reading of Section 111(d).	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F. 3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15
* <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
* <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	11
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
*Authorities chiefly relied upon	

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 6, 9, 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7509(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)(1) 13

42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)(2) 13

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) 5

RULES

D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(4) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c) 4

Local Rule 28(d)(4) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Articles I and II vii

Fifth Amendment 15

Tenth Amendment 12, 13
